Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

General Information, Page 1 of 3

Property Information

Describe the lot involved in the application (the lot that you want to build a building on, subdi-
vide, conduct a business or other activity on, etc.). If more than one lot is involved, then de-
scribe them all in this space if it is convenient, or attach additional copies of this page.

Tax Map and Lot Number _B-39-3 Lot Size _12 acres +/-

—Stre et‘kddrggs—393—eﬁf&§:s—]?‘af[n* RoadTWI}.torr,—NH- -

Zoning District (check one):
[ Residential X General Residence and Agricultural
1 Commercial [ Industrial [ Office Park

Relevant Overlay Districts (check any that apply):
(J Research and Office Park [ Floodplain Conservation [ Watershed
\J Wetlands Conservation [ Aquifer Protection [J Elderly Housing

Owner

If the application involves multiple lots with different owners, attach additional copies of this

page.

Name John Marois and Kristen Marois Trustees of the Marois Joint Revocable Trust
Mailing address __ 303 _Curtis Farm Road.

Mailing address
Town, State, zZip _Wilton, NH 03086

This application must be signed by the owners of all lots involved in the appli-
cation.

I approve the submission of this application. If an applicant or representative is named on the next page,
the person named there has my permission to represent me before the Witton Zoning Board.

Signature - & 4__’ | Date S’/ z”[/ /o

a9 Fw [eHer cof dubrnornzobrea (u;(ovga)
(continued on the next page)




Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

General Information, Page 2 of 3

Applicant

The applicant is the person who actually wants to build the building, conduct the business, etc.
This is usually the same as the property owner, but might be a tenant, someone who plans to
purchase the property, etc. If the applicant is the same as the owner, just check “Same as
owner” and leave the rest of this section blank.

'] Same as owner

Name Florida Tower Partners

1001 3rd Ave.West, Ste 420

Mailing address

Mailing address
Town, State, zIP Bradenton, FL 34205

Signature of Applicant or Owner

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information provided in this application is
accurate. "’

Signature A < — e Date S//z "f[/(o
& S le,*{ o{' it
v’ = Ce/‘/\do ie.ol)

Representative

Fill out this section if the application is being submitted by a realtor, surveyor, engineer, attor-
ney, etc., on behalf of the actual owner or applicant. :

Name Jonathan S. Springer, Esq.

Mailing address ___Bosen & Springer, PLIC
Mailing address One New Hampshire Avenue, Suite 215

Town, State, zip _ Fortsmouth, NH 03801

I authorize the above-named representative to submit this application and to speak before the
Zoning Board on my behalf.

Signature of applicant or owner ___

Signature - ] <k Date 5:/7"’{‘//0

ds Paw letfee of Wmﬂa-b’hi-\ (‘MC(OKQ./JB

(continued on the next page) *



Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

General Information, Page 3 of 3

Contact Information

How can we get in touch with the applicant or the applicant’s representative, if there are ques-
tions about or problems with the application? Provide at least one of the following. If you pro-
vide more than one, please check your preferred form of contact.

This information is for: [ the applicant &l the representative.

% Daytime phone __(603) 427-5500 _ & Evening phone __ (603) 793-1097 (cell #)
R Work E-mail _JsSPringer@bosenspringer. [] Personal e-mail

camn
Proposed Use

Explain what you want to do with the property. (Do you want to build a building, subdivide a
lot, have a business, ...).

Explain why you need the Zoning Board to let you do it. (The building will be too close to the
lot line; the Planning Board wouldn't approve your subdivision; your lot is in a zoning district
where businesses aren't allowed; ...).

Be specific. Identify the section or sections of the Zoning Ordinance that apply. If lot sizes or
configurations or building placements are relevant, provide a scale drawing or plan showing all
relevant information, such as lot lines, setbacks, present and proposed structures on your lot
and neighboring lots, etc.

Description of proposed use and need for ZBA approval (use this page; attach additional pages as nec-
essary):

Personal wireless service facility.

See enclosed Narrative.




Town of Wilton, NH |
Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

A pplication for a Variance, Page 1 of 2

When, because of the specific characteristics of your property, the Zoning Ordinance unrea-
sonably restricts your use of your property without a corresponding public benefit, the Zoning
Board may grant a Variance, which modifies or sets aside particular requirements of the Ordi-
nance.

The specific section of the Zoning Ordinance to be varied: Section 15.3.4

The requirement in that section that you want to change, and how you want it changed:

Section 15.3.4 limits height of PWSF to 20 feet above "average tree canopy
height," which is 83 feet. Applicants seeking a 114 foot high "monopine"
tower as part of the facility.

To grant a variance, the Zoning Board must decide that it will satisfy each of the following five
conditions. Please explain why you believe that each of the following statements is true. (Use
additional sheets of paper if necessary.)

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest:
See attached Narrative.

2. Granting the variance would be consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance:
See attached Narrative. ”

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice:

See attached Narrative.

4. The proposed use will not diminish surrounding property values:

See attached Narrative.

(continued on the next page)



Town of Wilton, NH

Application to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
(Revised January 2010)

Application for a Variance, Page 2 of 2

5. Literal enforcement of the provision of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
Complete just one of sections 5(a), 5(b), or 5(c):

5(a) i No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property:

See attached Narrative.

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one:
See attached Narrative.

iiil. The hardship is a consequence of special conditions of the property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area:

See attached Narrative.

5(b)  i. The property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance:
See attached Narrative.

ii. The hardship is a consequence of special conditions of the property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area:
See attached Narrative.

5(c)  Hardship resulting from a physical disability.
i. The variance is necessary to make reasonable accommodations to altow a person with a recog-
nized physical disability to reside in or regularly use the premises:
See attached Narrative.

ii. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance:
See attached Narrative.




PROJECT NARRATIVE
AND VARIANCE REQUEST

NARRATIVE: The host property is located at 303 Curtis Farm Road, Wilton, NH, Tax

Map and Lot Number: B-39-3 (“the Property”). The Property is owned by John and Kristen
Marois, as Trustees of the Marois Joint Revocable Trust. The applicant is Florida Tower
Partners, 1001 31 Avenue, West, Suite 420, Bradenton, Florida, 34205 (“the Applicant.”) The
Applicant is seeking permission to construct and operate a personal wireless service facility on
behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC (“AT&T Mobility”) a federally licensed
telecommunications provider. AT&T Mobility is seeking to provide coverage to the Town of
Wilton where presently there is a significant gap in coverage for AT&T Mobility. The Property
is twelve (12) acres in size, and has good tree cover and other vegetation in the vicinity of the
proposed compound. The Property is located in the General Residential and Agricultural (RA)
District. Pursuant to Section 15.1.1 of the Wilton Zoning Ordinance (“the Ordinance”), a
personal wireless service facility is permitted in this zone.

The Applicant has leased from the owners a small portion of the Property, 100° x 100’ in
size (“the Site.”) The Site will be accessed by the existing driveway off Curtis Farm Road. The
driveway will be a gravel drive, twelve (12) feet in width. Within the Site there will be a fenced
compound. The compound area will house the one hundred and fourteen (114) foot high
“monopine”. The monopine is a single shaft, mast-type tower designed to look like a tree. The
monopine will be able to structurally accommodate up to a total of four (4) telecommunication
carriers (which number includes AT&T Mobility), thus lessening the need for those carriers to
seek other sites in Wilton. At the top of the monopine, antenna arrays will be located and cables

will run to the base of the monopine, where there will be equipment situated. The equipment



will either be in small (generally, 10’ x 20”) equipment shelters, or in equipment cabinets located
on concrete pads (the equipment cabinets being about the size and shape of refrigerators.)
AT&T Mobility utilizes an equipment shelter, but other carriers use equipment cabinets. As the
site is unmanned, there is no need for water or sewer. The only utilities needed are telephone and
electric, and these can be easily run from existing services off Curtis Farm Road. The utilities
will be run overhead along the existing utility lines but will then be run underground to the Site.
The monopine will not be lit. A six foot high chain link fence or similar fence, topped with some
barbed wire, will secure the Site. There is no pedestrian traffic generated, and the only vehicular
traffic will be one or two trips per month per carrier by a technician in a pick up or similar
vehicle.

As stated previously, apart from AT&T Mobility, the tower will be able to accommodate
three additional telecommunication carriers, thus lessening the need for those carriers to seek
other facilities in Wilton. It should be noted that the Ordinance strongly encourages co-location
(see Section 15.0.1), and thus the need to design a site which will accommodate other carriers.
Under Section 15.1.1, personal wireless service facilities are allowed in all zoning districts.
However, Section 15.3.4 of the Ordinance limits the height to twenty (20) feet above the
“average tree canopy height” within a one hundred fifty (150) foot radius of the mount. When
calculating the “average tree canopy height” an applicant must include “all trees over twenty
(20’) feet in height”, per Section 15.0.3.3.

The Applicant has conducted a tree survey on the Property in accordance with the
Ordinance requirements, and using that methodology, the height of the “average tree canopy
height” is sixty three (63) feet. Without a variance, therefore, the applicant would be limited to a

tower height of eighty three (83) feet. This means that the antennas trying to propagate radio



frequency (“RF”) signals would be blocked by many of the existing trees on the Property, and
barely clear many other trees. (and, of course, the present tree survey numbers do not account for
future growth of the trees.) Since any company co-locating upon the monopine (after ATT&T
Mobility is installed) will need ten feet of separation between the antennas, the next highest co-
locator would be at a height of 73 ft, and those antennas would be totally “in the trees”.

The forestry industry recognizes four categories of “crown class”, and that the “main
canopy” consists of “dominant crowns” and “co-dominant crowns”, which, on this Property,
consists of trees over eighty feet in height. The tree survey identified fifty five (55) trees which
are 80 feet or higher, a number of which of which are over 85 and even 90 feet. See, Sheet Z-10
on the submitted plans. There are thirty three (33) trees which are less than fifty feet high. These
trees contribute little if anything to visual screening and camouflage, but they have to be counted
in the survey and they produce an artificially low average. The height of the actual tree canopy
on the site is thus far higher than the “average tree canopy height”, which is extremely important
for purposes of visual shielding and RF propagation. In this case, the “average tree canopy
height” is an artificially low number which does not reflect the amount of heavy tree cover

available to screen the tower from view.

Radio Frequency Information.

The applicant has made every attempt to comply with the height restriction. To that end,
the Applicant has reduced the tower height to 114 feet. Reducing the tower height to this height
has already severely impacted the amount of coverage available from this proposed site. The

Applicant and AT&T Mobility will provide radio frequency evidence to the Board showing that



there are no existing structures (towers, water tanks, or similar structures) available to use to
meet the coverage objectives in this area. AT&T Mobility currently has a significant gap in
coverage in Wilton. Further, AT&T Mobility is seeking to provide coverage not only to the
Town but also main travel routes through the Town, as well as in-building coverage for the
Town residents.

For these reasons, a variance from Section 15.3.4 of the Ordinance limits the height to
twenty (20) feet above the “average tree canopy height” is needed.

1. Granting The Variance Will Not Diminish The Surrounding Property
Values.

The Property is heavily wooded in the area of the Site. The Site was situated so as
to take advantage not only of the tree cover but also the topography, as well as the orientation of
the houses. The Site has been placed so as to take advantage of the topography, so the monopine
will not break the top of the ridge line and be silhouetted against the sky. Further, Section 15.1.4
requires a ground mounted personal wireless service facility to be “designed so as to be
camouflaged to the greatest extent possible”, and for that reason the Applicant is proposing the
monopine design. Only about twenty feet or so of the top of the fake tree will extend above the
actual tree canopy, thus camouflaging it to the greatest extent possible and reducing (if not
eliminating entirely) any potential visual impact. The monopine will have no lights on it. The
proposed use is a passive use, and does not generate noise, smoke, fumes or any significant
vehicle traffic. For all of these reasons, the Applicant does not believe there will be any
diminution of surrounding property values.

2. Granting The Variance Will Not Be Contrary To The Public Interest.

The provision of personal wireless service has become a pervasive fact of modern

life, and represents a technological breakthrough in how people communicate with each other.

4



There is a profound public interest in being able to send and receive such communications.
Increasingly, the general populous is relying upon wireless service for their telecommunication
needs. The facility here will provide coverage to an area that has poor service at present. The
introduction of this service will benefit not only those members of the public who reside or
regularly transact business in Wilton but also those who are traveling in the area as well.

The New Hampshire courts have said that a variance is contrary to the public
interest or injurious to the public rights of others if it unduly conflicts with the Ordinance such
that it violates the Ordinance’s basic zoning objectives. One way to ascertain whether granting
the variance would violate basic zoning objectives is to examine whether it would alter the
essential character of the locality. Another approach used by the courts is to examine whether
granting the variance would threaten the public health, safety or welfare. Here, the evidence
shows that granting the variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or threaten
the public health, safety or welfare. AT&T Mobility’s facility minimizes the adverse impact on
the surrounding neighborhood and the Town as a whole. The proposed facility is naturally
shielded by existing tree growth and as a result of the topography of the area it will not be easily
visible from neighboring properties. The facility would not generate any objectionable noise,
odor, fumes, or traffic. The facility will not be dangerous to public health or safety because it
will comply with all FCC requirements relating to radio frequency emissions and all New
Hampshire building code requirements. Moreover, the facility will actually benefit the public by
alleviating a significant gap in coverage and improving wireless communications services to the
residents, businesses, commuters and emergency personnel in the area.

3. Granting The Variance Will Not Be Contrary To The Spirit Of The
Ordinance.

New Hampshire courts have recognized that the requirement that the variance not



be contrary to the public interest is related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with
the spirit of the ordinance. Therefore, for many of the same reasons, the variance will not violate
the spirit of the Ordinance. The “Purpose and Intent” section of the Ordinance (15.0.1) state that
the “express purpose” is to permit such facilities while ensuring compatibility with the visual and
environmental features of the Town. There will be little or no impact upon abutting properties, or
upon the Town’s resources. The use is extremely passive in that little or no demand is made
upon the Town’s services, and also little or no impact in terms of traffic, noise, pollution, or
visual impact. The facility will accommodate up to three additional telecommunication carriers,
and the Applicant will agree to allow co-location upon the monopine at commercially reasonable

rates and terms to other telecommunication carriers.

4. Literal Enforcement of the Ordinance Will Result in Unnecessary Hardship.

A. No Fair and Substantial Relationship Exists Between the General Public
Purposes of the Ordinance Provision and the Specific Application of That Provision to the

Property.

One of the express purposes of the telecommunications section of the Ordinance
is to permit licensed carriers to locate facilities. There is little question that another purpose of
the Ordinance is to minimize visual impact of these facilities. However, the provision at issue,
which is the “average tree canopy height” limitation, and the requirement that all trees over 20
feet in height be measured, bears no fair and substantial relationship to those purposes. As stated
previously, the Ordinance requires the average tree height to be measured using all trees over 20
feet high. Trees that are, for example, 40 to 50 feet high contribute little if anything to the visual
screening of the tower. Using such trees for purpose of the tree survey creates an artificially low

“average height”. In order for any such facility to be effective, the antennas must have a clear



“line of sight”, and therefore be above the tree canopy. The Ordinance allows antennas to be
above the tree canopy, and requires heavy tree cover and vegetative buffer in order to provide a
visual buffer, but the artificially low “average” virtually guarantees that the antennas will not be

able to clear the actual tree canopy, and many of the trees in the survey do not contribute to the

visual buffer. For these reasons, no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes and the specific application of the “average tree canopy height” provision to this
Property.

B. The Proposed Use is a Reasonable One.

The proposed facility is a reasonable one for the Property. It is a permitted use
under the Ordinance. The property at issue is large, and is situated in the area where coverage is
needed. The Property has a long, rectangular shape, which allows the facility to be placed
towards the rear, allowing the facility to be located in an area with good topography, while at the
same time using the hill as a back drop.

Please note, pursuant to RSA 674:33, if the ZBA finds that the two foregoing
elements of “unnecessary hardship” are not met, an unnecessary hardship can still be deemed to
exist if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguishes it from other properties in
the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a
variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. In this case, the Property does
have special conditions. It is significantly larger than many of the surrounding properties. It has
an existing entrance off Curtis Farm Road, and yet the rear of the property climbs significantly
allowing the facility to gain height. The size of the Property also allows the facility to be located

in such a manner so as not to interfere with the direct views from other properties.



In addition, the New Hampshire Supreme Court, in the 2008 case of Daniels v. Town of

Londonderry, upheld the granting of a variance to build a personal wireless service facility,
including a 170 foot tower, on a residential partial located in an agricultural-residential zone.
The Court stated that, in order to insure compliance with the Federal Telecommunications Act, a
“broader, more inclusive view of unnecessary hardship is required”:

When an application to build a wireless telecommunications tower

is designed to fill a significant gap in coverage, the suitability of a

specific parcel of land for that purpose should be considered for

purposes of determining hardship. The fact that a proposed

location is centrally located within the [gap in coverage], has the

correct topography, or is of an adequate size to effectively

eliminate the gap in coverage, are factors that may make it unique

under the umbrella of the [Federal Telecommunications Act].

Similarly, that there are no feasible alternatives to the proposed site

may also make it unique. Thus, although a parcel of land may be

similar to the surrounding properties in terms of its general

characteristics, it may still be “unique” for purposes of hardship

when considered in light of the [Federal Telecommunications Act].

In this case, the Property is centrally located within the coverage gap, and has the
correct topography. It has adequate size, and heavy tree cover. There are no existing towers,
water tanks or other tall structures which can be used to locate the antennas. The Applicant will
provide RF testimony and evidence which will establish that this Site is perfectly situated (due to
topography, and the coverage objectives) to provide coverage. Further, the Town has extremely
challenging topography, and the proposed height is necessary in order to achieve the coverage
objectives in light of the topography.

For all these reasons, literal enforcement of the ordinance provision regarding

“average tree height” will result in unnecessary hardship.

5. Granting The Variance Will Result In Substantial Justice.




The Applicant has attempted to observe the requirements of Town’s ordinance, by
using a large, heavily wooded lot and minimizing any potential visual impact by using a 114’
monopine design. There are no existing structures (towers, tall buildings, water tanks or the like)
in the area of the significant gap in coverage. If the current variance applicant is not allowed, a
significant gap in coverage may exist and an “effective prohibition” may exist under the federal
Telecommunications Act. Granting the variance will achieve the substantial justice of allowing
the Applicant to provide reasonable coverage, while at the same time, protecting the Town’s
interests. The public will not be injured, but will benefit from the introduction of adequate

service. For all these reasons, granting the variance will result in substantial justice.
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